

zane@alaskalaw.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

ALASKA TRAPPERS ASSOCIATION, )  
 INC., NATIONAL TRAPPERS )  
 ASSOCIATION, INC., )  
 )  
 Appellants, )  
 v. )  
 )  
 CITY OF VALDEZ, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )

Supreme Court No. S-18189

Case No. 3VA-20-15 CI

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

Submitted by:  
 ZANE D. WILSON/A. RENÉ BROKER  
 CSG, Inc.  
 714 Fourth Avenue, Suite 200  
 Fairbanks, AK 99501  
 (907) 452-1855  
 Attorneys for Appellant  
 Alaska Trappers Association Inc.  
 National Trappers Association, Inc.

By:   
 Zane D. Wilson, #9111108  
 A. René Broker, #9111076

GARY R. LEISTICO  
 Rinke Noonan  
 Attorneys for Appellant  
 National Trappers Association, Inc.

By:   
 Gary R. Leistico, MN#024448X

Filed in the Supreme Court  
 for the State of Alaska this  
 \_\_\_\_\_ day of June 2022.

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Deputy Clerk

**CSG, Inc.**  
 ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
 714 FOURTH AVENUE, SUITE 200  
 FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701  
 PHONE: (907) 452-1855  
 FAX: (907) 452-8154

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

IV. APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

V. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. Alaska's Constitution Requiring Statewide Management of Natural Resources and Directing the State Legislature to Implement the Constitutionally Established Policy of Management for the Maximum Benefit of All Alaskans Impliedly Preempts Municipalities from Managing Alaska's Natural Resources including the Taking of Game. .... 6

        1. Article VIII of Alaska's Constitution Mandates Management of Game for the Benefit of All Alaskans Not Certain Residents of Home Rule Municipalities..... 7

        2. Article VIII, § 2 of Alaska's Constitution Makes the State Legislature Responsible for and Requires the Legislature to Provide for Natural Resource Management Benefiting All Alaskans..... 9

    B. The Legislature Fully Satisfied Its Constitutional Mandate to Provide for the Management of a State-Owned Asset for the Maximum Benefit of All Alaskans by Establishing a Statewide Board of Game. .... 11

        1. The Legislature's specific grant of power to the Board of Game to establish open and closed seasons and areas for the taking of game logically excludes concurrent municipal authority..... 13

        2. The Alleged Grant of Power to Municipalities Exceeds that Granted by the Legislature to the Board of Game Preempting the Legislature's Constitutionally Mandated Role to provide for and implement Alaska's resource development policy..... 15

        3. Nothing in the purported grant of authority to home rule municipalities to manage state game resources incorporates or otherwise complies with the constitutional directive to the Legislature..... 17

        4. State law contemplates, defines and limits local area input into the State's regulatory game management framework..... 19

        5. AS 16.05.790 makes it clear that the State Legislature has not delegated any of its constitutionally derived authority to municipalities..... 20

**CSG, INC.**  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
714 FOURTH AVENUE, SUITE 200  
FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701  
PHONE: (907) 452-1855  
FAX: (907) 452-8154

**CSG, INC.**  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
714 FOURTH AVENUE, SUITE 200  
FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701  
PHONE: (907) 452-1855  
FAX: (907) 452-8154

C. Even if the City of Valdez Possesses Lawmaking Powers over State Game Resources, Its Ordinance Attempted to veto State Regulations and Impedes State Policy. .... 22

D. Any Municipal Authority to Regulate State Game Resources Must Comply with Constitutional Restrictions on that Authority. .... 25

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Faulk v. Estate of Haskins*, 714 P.2d 354 (Alaska 1986) ..... 11

*Guin v. Ha*, 591 P.2d 1281 (Alaska 1979) ..... 5

*Jacko v. State*, 353 P.3d 337  
(Alaska 2015) ..... 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19

*Jefferson v. State*, 527 P.2d 37 (Alaska 1974) ..... 17, 22

*Johnson v. City of Fairbanks*, 583 P.2d 181 (Alaska 1978) ..... 22

*Macauley v. Hildebrand*, 491 P.2d 120  
(Alaska 1971) ..... 10, 17, 18

*Municipality of Anchorage v. Repasky*, 34 P.3d 302  
(Alaska 2001) ..... 8, 17

*Smallwood v. Central Peninsula Gen. Hosp.*, 227 P.2d 457  
(Alaska 2010) ..... 5

*Sagoonick v. State*, Slip Op. No. 7583 ..... 6, 7, 9

**Alaska Statutes**

AS 16.05.221(a) and (b) ..... 11, 12

AS 16.05.251(a) (12) ..... 12

AS 16.05.255 ..... 11, 13, 15, 16

AS 16.05.260 ..... 19

AS 16.05.790 ..... 20, 21, 22

AS 16.20.010(a) ..... 14

AS 27.05.010(a) ..... 12

**Ordinances**

5 AAC 84.260 ..... 3, 4, 23, 24

5 AAC 84.270 ..... 3, 23, 24

5 AAC 92.450 ..... 8, 23

5 AAC 92.990(a) (54) ..... 23, 24

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article VIII, § 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 ..... 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 18, 21

Article X, § 11 ..... 3, 16

**CSG, Inc.**  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
714 FOURTH AVENUE, SUITE 200  
FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701  
PHONE: (907) 452-1855  
FAX: (907) 452-8154
